

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
SECOND DISTRICT**

**AGM INVESTORS, LLC**

**Appellant,**

**DCA CASE NO. 2D14-4704**

**L.T. CASE NO. 12-3687CA**

**v.**

**BUSINESS LAW GROUP, P.A., BRUCE  
M. RODGERS, MICHAEL H. CASANOVER,  
BRANDON R. BURG**

**Appellees.**

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR APPELLEES, BUSINESS LAW  
GROUP, P.A., BRUCE M. RODGERS, MICHAEL H. CASANOVER, AND  
BRANDON R. BURG**

---

**ON REVIEW FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA**

Jacob A. Brainard, Esq.  
Scott C. Davis, Esq.  
Business Law Group, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, #375  
Tampa, Florida 33606  
E-mail: JBrainard@blawgroup.com  
Telephone: 813.379.3804 Ext. 657

Attorneys for the Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
NOTE ON CITATIONS TO THE RECORD.....	2
ISSUES .....	2
1. Whether the trial court correctly held that the BLG Appellees are protected by the litigation privilege.....	2
2. Whether the trial court correctly held no genuine issues of material fact existed between the parties and that the BLG Appellees were entitled to judgment as a matter of law.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. No Reversible Error.....	7
II. The Litigation Privilege.....	9
A. Absolute Litigation Privilege .....	10
B. Qualified Litigation Privilege .....	15
C. Merits Not Considered .....	18
III. No Standing to Object to Authority .....	19
IV. No Factual Issues Existed .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A to Z Properties, Inc. v. Fairway Palms II Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 137 So. 3d 453 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	6
<i>Air Turbine Technology, Inc. v. Quarles &amp; Brady, LLP</i> , No. 4D14-0110, slip op.....	15
<i>Ange v. State</i> , 98 Fla. 538, 123 So. 916 (Fla. 1929).....	11
<i>Axelrod v. Califano</i> , 357 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	22
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979).....	3, 8
<i>Centerstate Bank Cent. Florida v. Krause</i> , 87 So. 3d 25 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	20
<i>Cricket Properties, LLC v. Nassau Pointe at Heritage Isles Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 124 So. 3d 302 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	6
<i>Crown Custom Homes, Inc. v. Sabatino</i> , 18 So. 3d 738 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	23
<i>Delmonico v. Traynor</i> , 116 So. 3d 1205 (Fla. 2013).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Delmonico v. Traynor</i> , 50 So. 3d 4 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	11
<i>Echeveria, McCalla, Raymer, Barrett &amp; Frappier v. Cole</i> , 950 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2007).....	15
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992).....	14, 16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	4, 22
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Combee</i> , 883 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	9
<i>LatAm Investments, LLC v. Holland &amp; Knight, LLP</i> , 88 So. 3d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	13, 22

<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mable, Thomas, Mayes &amp; Mitchell, P.A. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994).....	3, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>McCollough v. Kubiak</i> , 158 So. 3d 739 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	17
<i>Myers v. Hodges</i> , 53 Fla. 197, 44 So. 357 (Fla. 1907).....	16
<i>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 426 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	23
<i>Robertson v. Industrial Ins. Co.</i> , 75 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1954).....	17
<i>Stanton v. Florida Dept. of Health</i> , 129 So. 3d 1083 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	8
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Quadomain Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 103 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	12
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 197.552, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	6, 7
§ 617.0304(2), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	20
§ 718.116, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	6, 7, 11, 14
<b>Rules</b>	
Fl. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c).....	22
